

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANNE R. LEIDICH
Counsel of Record
JAY E. SILBERG
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8707
anne.leidich@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

334455



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Fifth Circuit’s Hobbs Act Ruling Has Subjected Holtec To Unnecessary And Repetitive Multi-Circuit Litigation..... 5

 A. Fasken Has Subjected The Holtec License To Repetitive And Unnecessary Litigation Across Multiple Circuit Courts. 5

 B. The Fifth Circuit’s *Ultra Vires* Exception Gave Life To Fasken’s Excessive Multiple Circuit Court Challenge..... 10

II. Legislative History Demonstrates That The Commission Has Acted Well Within Its Statutory Authority. 14

 A. The History Of The Atomic Energy Act Shows That The Commission Has The Authority To Issue Licenses For Spent Fuel Storage. 14

 B. The History Of The Nuclear Waste Policy Act Further Demonstrates The Commission’s Authority To Issue Licenses For Spent Fuel Storage. 24

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Beyond Nuclear, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 113 F.4th 956 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	3, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10, 29
<i>Carpenter v. DOT</i> , 13 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 12 Wheat. 206, 6 L. Ed. 603 (1827)	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	28
<i>Fasken Land & Minerals, Ltd. v. NRC</i> , No. 21-1147 (D.C. Cir. July 25, 2021)	2, 7-8
<i>Fasken Land & Minerals, Ltd. v. NRC</i> , No. 23-60377, 2024 WL 3175460 (5th Cir. Mar. 27, 2024)	1, 3, 9, 13
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	17
<i>Illinois v. NRC</i> , 591 F.2d 12 (7th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>In re Holtec Int’l</i> , CLI-20-04, 91 NRC 167 (Apr. 23, 2020)	6, 7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	24
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 447 F.2d 1143 (8th Cir. 1971), <i>aff’d</i> , 405 U.S. 1035 (1972).....	15

<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	17
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019).....	28
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	29
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
28 U.S.C. § 2133	19
28 U.S.C. § 2134	19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2341	5
28 U.S.C. § 2343	13
28 U.S.C. § 2344	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2013(c)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2014(aa).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)(3).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)(4).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2014(v).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2021	19
42 U.S.C. § 2021(b).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a).....	16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(3)	17

42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(4)	16, 17, 18, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2093(a)(4)	17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2111(b).....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2111(b)(2)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2201(m).....	19
10 C.F.R. Part 70.....	25
10 C.F.R. Part 72.....	25, 26
39 Fed. Reg. 32,345 (Sept. 6, 1974)	25
43 Fed. Reg. 46,309 (Oct. 6, 1978)	25
45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980)	25
47 Fed. Reg. 20,231 (May 11, 1982).....	25
69 Fed. Reg. 52,314 (Aug. 25, 2004)	28
71 Fed. Reg. 10,068 (Feb. 28, 2006).....	28
72 Fed. Reg. 55,864 (Oct. 1, 2007)	22
78 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 18, 2024).....	5-6
83 Fed. Reg. 13,802 (Mar. 30, 2018).....	6
83 Fed. Reg. 14,897 (Apr. 6, 2018).....	6
83 Fed. Reg. 22,714 (May 16, 2018).....	6
83 Fed. Reg. 39,919 (Jul. 16, 2018).....	6
83 Fed. Reg. 42,527 (Aug. 22, 2018)	28
88 Fed. Reg. 30,801 (May 12, 2023).....	8
128 Cong. Rec. 32,560 (1982).....	27
<i>Amending the Atomic Energy Act and Authorization of Stanford Accelerator Project, Hearing before the Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, 86th Cong., 2d Sess. (1959)</i>	<i>18</i>

Backgrounder on Radioactive Waste: High-Level Waste, U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n, https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/fact-sheets/radwaste.html	15
H.R. Rep. No. 1569	11
H.R. Rep. No. 85-2272	17
<i>Licensing Uranium Enrichment Plants: Oversight Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Energy and the Environment of the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 6, 1990)</i>	21
Pub. L. 86-300, 73 Stat. 574 (1959)	19
Pub. L. 88-489, §§ 5-8, 78 Stat. 603 (1964)	20
Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (1954)	16, 17, 23
Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594	23
<i>Radioactive Waste Legislation: Hearings on H.R. 1993, H.R. 2800, H.R. 2840, H.R. 2881, and H.R. 3809 Before the Subcomm. On Energy and the Environment of the House Comm. On Interior and Insular Affairs, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 9, 1981)</i>	26
S. Rep. No. 500	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
